# Form 51–102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

## Item 1. Name and Address of Company

Pure Extracts Technologies Corp. (formerly Big Sky Petroleum Corporation) (the "**Company**") 1177 West Hastings Street, Suite 2288 Vancouver, BC V6E 2K3

## Item 2. Date of Material Change

October 28, 2020.

## Item 3. News Release

The Company issued a news release dated October 29, 2020 that was disseminated and filed on SEDAR.

## Item 4. Summary of Material Change

The Company has completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of Pure Extract Technologies Inc. ("**Pure Extract**") by way of a three-cornered amalgamation (the "**Transaction**").

## Item 5. Full Description of Material Change

#### 5.1 Full Description of Material Change

On October 28, 2020, the Company completed its previously announced transaction with Pure Extract carried out by way of a three-cornered amalgamation between Pure Extract and 1270233 B.C. Ltd., the Company's wholly owned subsidiary (the "**Transaction**"). The Company will carry on the business of Pure Extract, which holds a Standard Processing License under the *Cannabis Act* granted to it by Health Canada on September 25, 2020.

In connection with the Transaction, the Company changed its name to "Pure Extracts Technologies Corp." and consolidated the common shares of the Company

(the "**Shares**"), on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation Share for every six (6) pre-consolidation Shares.

The Shares were delisted from the TSX Venture Exchange on October 27, 2020, and the Company anticipates that the Shares commenced trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange under the ticker symbol "PULL" on November 5, 2020.

Additional information in respect of the Company's business and the Transaction are available in the Company's Listing Statement dated October 30, 2020, as available on SEDAR (www.sedar.com).

# 5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Please refer to the Listing Statement of the Company dated October 30, 2020, which is incorporated by reference herein and a copy of which can be found under the Company's profile on SEDAR (www.sedar.com).

## Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51–102

Not applicable.

## Item 7. Omitted Information

None.

#### Item 8. Executive Officers

The following senior officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change and this Material Change Report and may be contacted:

Ben Nikolaevsky, Chief Executive Officer bn@pureextractscorp.com

### Item 9. Date of Report

November 5, 2020.